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Investment Summary 
 

China's leading integrated pharmaceutical company, multi-platform synergy to promote 

stable endogenous growth 

 

The company has a leading position in many segments in the China pharmaceutical industry. According 

to the revenue in 2018, the company is the fifth largest pharmaceutical manufacturer, the third largest 

pharmaceutical distributor, and the largest OTC drug manufacturer in China, through CR Sanjiu, Dong-

E-E-Jiao, CR Zizhu and CR Double-Crane maintained its leading position in the market. The company 

also has a leading position in the market in nourishing TCM, cardiovascular medicine, cold and flu 

medicine, large-volume intravenous infusion and emergency contraception. 

 

With strong integration capabilities, extended development continues to expand growth 

space 

 

As the fifth largest pharmaceutical manufacturer and the third largest pharmaceutical distributor in China, 

the company has strong resource integration capabilities and financial strength. In recent years, the 

company has completed several successful M&A integration cases in different fields such as 

pharmaceutical manufacturing and distribution. In the future, the company will make full use of the 

opportunity during the integrated period of pharmaceutical industry, and utilize the pharmaceutical 

industry fund to achieve forward-looking layout in the fields of biopharmaceuticals, innovative drugs, 

pharmaceutical retail and other fields and foster new business growth points. 

 

Manufacturing and commercial drivers boost performance 

 

The company has one of the most comprehensive pharmaceutical product portfolios among all 

pharmaceutical manufacturers in China, covering a range of therapeutic areas with good growth potential, 

such as cardiovascular system, cold and cough, anti-infection, reproductive health, alimentary tract and 

metabolism, dermatology and pediatrics. As of the end of 2018, the company manufactured more than 

430 pharmaceutical products, of which more than 260 are included in NRDL. The company continued 

focus on core products, and optimize product structure. In 2018, 49 products exceed HKD 100 million in 

revenue, an increase of 10 compared to 2017; among which 7 products achieved annual revenue over 

HKD 1 billion, same with 2017. The company further strengthened distribution network coverage. In 

2018, the company expedited distribution network in western provinces (adding coverage of Gansu), 

which not only made sustained efforts to expand the distribution network in terms of width and depth, but 

also penetrated markets at community-level to consolidate and promote competitive edge in regional 

markets. By the end of 2018, the distribution network has covered 28 provinces, serving over 90,000 

downstream customers, including 6,581 Class II&III hospitals, and 51,505 primary medical institutions, 

customer coverage further improved. 

 

Initial coverage with TP of HKD 10.58 and investment rating of “BUY” 

 

Based on our residual income valuation model, we initiate coverage on CR Pharma with a TP of HKD 

11.31, corresponding to FY19/FY20/FY21 15.76x/13.17x/12.14x PE with a 34.79% potential upside 

compared with CP of HKD 8.39 as of August 1, 2019, and recommend “BUY” investment rating. 
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Industry Analysis 
 

The pharmaceutical industry maintains rapid growth 

 

The pharmaceutical industry in China has grown rapidly in recent years. According to the statistics 

of Frost & Sullivan, the market size of the three major sectors (chemicals, Chinese medicine and 

biopharmaceuticals) of China's pharmaceutical industry has grown rapidly at wholesale prices, 

from RMB 743.1 billion in 2011 to RMB 1,220.7 billion in 2015, with a compound annual growth 

rate of 13.2%, which is expected to increase further to RMB 1,791.9 billion in 2020, with a 

compound annual growth rate of 8.0%. According to Wind, the annual growth rate of the main 

business income of China's pharmaceutical manufacturing industry from 2006 to 2018 is 16.25%, 

and the overall growth rate maintains high. We believe that the main driver of the rapid growth of 

the pharmaceutical industry is the rapid increase in personal disposable income of the urban and 

rural areas of China, the increased affordability of medical products and services, the rapid ageing 

of the population, the prolonged life expectancy, the demand for services and the healthcare 

reform in China.  

 

Figure-1: The main business of China’s pharmaceutical industry (in 10 thousand RMB) 

 

Source: Phillip Securities (HK), Wind 

 

The main mode of pharmaceutical circulation industry  

 

The general channels of commodity circulation can be divided into two parts, one is the wholesale 

(distribution), and the other is the retail. The distribution channels of the pharmaceutical market 

are also sold by manufacturers to retailers (including hospital pharmacies) through wholesalers. 

Specifically, the distribution part is mainly for pharmaceutical manufacturers or pharmaceutical 

distribution enterprises to sell drugs to retail pharmacies, terminal medical institutions, etc., which 

are divided into hospital pure-sales, commercial transfer, third terminals, etc. The retail part is 

mainly for pharmacies, chain pharmacies, and public medical terminals to sell drugs to individuals. 

In addition, there are various emerging distribution models, such as direct-to-patient (DTP) 

pharmacies, pharmacy hosting, and out-of-hospital prescription transfer platforms. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

159.43 190.44 222.05 275.10 321.30 
402.00 

473.73 520.72 
656.13 

796.37 

1,016.97 

1,452.21 
1,708.33 

2,059.29 

2,332.56 

2,553.71 

2,806.29 
2,818.55 

2,398.63 

18.49%

16.36%16.27%

19.20%

17.39%

26.53%

17.02%

24.56%
25.84%

21.29%

26.50%

29.37%

19.79%
18.00%

12.94%

9.10% 9.70%

12.50%12.60%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

0.00

500.00

1,000.00

1,500.00

2,000.00

2,500.00

3,000.00

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Main Business Revenue of Pharmaceutical Manufacturing YoY



 
 

Page | 3 | PHILLIP SECURITIES (HK) RESEARCH 

CR PHARMA (3320.HK) Company Report 

Figure-2: The main part of pharmaceutical distribution 

 

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, See Data Consulting 

 

DTP is a new type of pharmaceutical business model, in which pharmacies obtain the distribution 

rights of pharmaceutical enterprises, and patients receive prescriptions from hospitals and obtain 

professional guidance and services after receiving prescriptions. According to Forward The 

Economist, DTP pharmacies mainly sell high-margin professional drugs, new special drugs, self-

funded drugs, etc., and are equipped with licensed pharmacists to provide professional guidance 

and services, which is an advanced mode of retail pharmacies. The DTP pharmacy is completely 

connected to drug supply end (pharmaceutical enterprises), the prescription end (hospitals) and 

the demand side (patients), and combined with the drug distribution logistics function, has become 

the core role in the pharmaceutical circulation process. According to the China Pharmaceutical 

Business Association, it is expected that by 2020, the DTP pharmacy market size will reach RMB 

610 billion. 

 

Table-1: Comparison of different formats of retail pharmacies 

Format Charateristics Main products 

Drug clinic, national 

medicine hall, Chinese 

pharmacy 

The doctors who have the right to prescribe are mostly Chinese 

medicine practitioners, and provide services such as 

prescriptions for medicines and decocting drugs for customers. 

Prescription drugs, Chinese herbal medicines, 

Chinese patent medicines. 

Online pharmacy, O2O 

pharmacy 

No physical store, or O2O form, to meet the needs of busy 

white-collar workers and custom online shopping. 

High-grade OTC drugs, special functional cosmetics, 

health products, bodybuilding equipment. 

Specialist pharmacy Focus on the operation of certain types of disease-related 

products, and attract specialist patients with specialized 

medicines. 

Drugs complete for certain diseases, together with 

health treatment and prevention of such diseases with 

health care products, food, medication, equipment, 

etc. 

Drug and cosmetics store Specializes in medicines and all kinds of cosmetics, with a full 

range of cosmeceuticals, mainly for women aged 20-40. 

OTC drugs, various special functional cosmetics, 

daily cosmetics, various personal cleaning and care 

products, bodybuilding equipment. 

DTP pharmacy Mainly sells new special medicines and self-funded medicines 

for the long-term use of certain chronic diseases patients, and 

provides professional services and distribution services. 

Prescription drugs, new special drugs in specific 

fields such as anti-tumor and anti-hepatitis C. 

Others Including stores in the supermarket, short-term speculation 

broadcast advertising drug store and other forms. 

OTC drugs, various special functional cosmetics, 

daily cosmetics, food brands, medical equipment, 

erasing products, ethnic medicines. 

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Forward The Economist 

 

The scale of the pharmaceutical circulation market has grown steadily 

 

According to the Ministry of Commerce's Drug Circulation Statistics System, the total sales of 

the seven major categories of pharmaceutical products in the first quarter of 2019 was 596.6 

billion RMB (including tax), showing an increase of 8.65% YoY deducting incomparable factors, 

and the growth rate was 0.72% higher than the same period of last year. The sales of retail market 

was 119.3 billion RMB, a YoY increase of 9.70%, growth rate increased by 0.6%. Among them, 

the income of pharmaceutical circulation direct reporting enterprises (total 1,071 enterprises) was 

426.8 billion RMB (excluding tax), after deducting incomparable factors, the growth rate was 

9.63% YoY, growth rate increased by 0.93%; the profit was 7.3 billion RMB, representing an 

increase of 8.84% YoY deducting incomparable factors, growth rate increased by 5.62%; the 

average gross profit margin was about 8.45%, an increase of 1.07%; the average expense rate was 
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6.88%, increasing by 0.71% YoY; the average profit rate was about 1.71%, remaining the same 

with last year. In 2018, the total sales of seven major categories of pharmaceutical products was 

2,168.8 billion RMB (including tax), representing an increase of 7.51% YoY deducting 

incomparable factors, growth rate decreased by 1.03%. The pharmaceutical retail market’s sales 

were 433.8 billion RMB, a YoY increase of 8.88%, growth rate dropped by 0.07%. Overall, the 

scale of the pharmaceutical circulation market maintained steady growth. From 2007 to 2018, the 

compound annual growth rate of the market scale reached 16.54%. Although the growth rate has 

declined slightly in recent years, the overall growth trend remains stable. 

 

The concentration of pharmaceutical circulation industry has a large room for 

improvement 

 

According to the overall goal of the National Drug Circulation Industry Development Plan (2016-

2020), by 2020 there will be a number of intensive, informatized and large-scale drug circulation 

enterprises with a network coverage of the whole country: the annual sales of the top 100 

wholesale enterprises will account for more than 90% of the total pharmaceutical wholesale 

market, the annual sales of the top 100 pharmaceutical retailers will account for more than 40% 

of the total retail market, and the retail chain rate will exceed 50%. This plan also encourages the 

implementation of wholesale and retail integration, chain management and multi-business mixed 

operations. At present, the target of the drug retail chain rate has been completed ahead of schedule. 

According to the “Food and Drug Regulatory Statistics Annual Report” issued by the CFDA, as 

of the end of November 2018, there were 5,671 drug retail chain enterprises nationwide, an 

increase of 262 compared with last year; 2.55 million retail chain stores, an increase of 26 

thousand stores compared with last year; 234 thousand retail pharmacies, an increase of 9 

thousand pharmacies compared with last year; the retail chain rate of pharmacies is 52.1%, an 

increase of 1.7% compared with last year. It is expected that in the situation of pharmaceutical 

circulation management becoming stricter, the scale effect gradually becoming prominent and the 

industry's normative improvement, the pharmacy retail chain rate will continue to rise. 

  

Fig-3: The scale of pharmaceutical circulation market (in ’00 mn RMB) and growth rate  

Fig-4: The number of retail drug stores (in thousand) and chain rate 

  
Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Ministry of Commerce “Statistical Analysis Report on the Operation of Drug Circulation Industry“, CFDA 2007-2018 

Annual Reports on Food & Drug Administration Statistics 

 

According to the “Statistical Analysis Report on the Operation of Drug Circulation Industry in 

2017” issued by the Department of Market Supervision of the Ministry of Commerce, the retail 

pharmaceuticals industry is still relatively fragmented. In the top 100 pharmaceutical retailers 

ranking by sales in 2017, there were a total of 58,355 retail stores, accounting for 12.9% of the 

market. The total sales were 123.2 billion RMB, accounting for 30.75% of the whole retail market, 

increasing by 15.04% YoY and exceeding 30% for the first time. In 2017, the top 100 income of 

pharmaceutical wholesale enterprises accounted for 70.7% of the total size of the national 

pharmaceutical market in the same period, down 0.2% YoY; among them, 4 national leading 

enterprises accounted for 37.6%, up 0.2% YoY; 30 regional leading enterprises (ranked 5-34) 

accounted for 24.5%, down 0.1% YoY. We believe that with the implementation of the new 

medical reform policy, the competitive pressure in the pharmaceutical circulation industry will 

further increase. The “two-invoice system” reform will slow down the sales growth of distribution 

enterprises, and the prescriptions of medical institutions will also allow patients to flow to retail 

pharmacies. This has led to large-scale drug circulation enterprises and retail chain enterprises to 
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continuously enhance the distribution capacity of enterprises through the extension of mergers 

and acquisitions, and also promote the increase of retail chain rate. 

 

Table-2: 2017 Top 10 pharmaceutical retailers in China 

Rank Company Total Sales (100mn RMB) 

1 國藥控股國大藥房有限公司 Guoda Drugstore 110.80 

2 中國北京同仁堂（集團）有限責任公司 Beijing Tongrentang Group Co., Ltd. 91.20 

3 雲南鴻翔一心堂藥業（集團）股份有限公司 Yunnan Hongxiang Yixintang Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. 85.09 

4 老百姓大藥房連鎖股份有限公司 Lbx Pharmacy Chain Joint Stock Company 83.33 

5 大參林醫藥集團股份有限公司 DaShenLin Pharmaceutical Group Co., Ltd. 83.08 

6 重慶桐君閣大藥房連鎖有限責任公司 Chongqing Tongjunge Pharmacy Franchises Co., Ltd. 72.50 

7 益豐大藥房連鎖股份有限公司 Yifeng Pharmacy Chain Co., Ltd. 56.01 

8 上海華氏大藥房有限公司 Shanghai Huashi Pharmacy Co., Ltd. 41.66 

9 湖北同濟堂藥房有限公司 Ready Medicine Co., Ltd. 38.21 

10 遼寧成大方圓醫藥連鎖有限公司 Liaoning Chengda Fangyuan Pharmacy Chains Co., Ltd. 36.26 

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Ministry of Commerce 

 

Table-3：2017 Top 10 pharmaceutical wholesale enterprises in China 

Rank Company Revenue of main businesses (100mn RMB)  

1 中國醫藥集團有限公司 Sinopharm Group Co., Ltd. 3,214 

2 華潤醫藥商業集團有限公司 CR Pharmaceutical Commercial Co., Ltd. 1,264 

3 上海醫藥集團股份有限公司 Shanghai Pharmaceuticals Holding Co., Ltd. 1,218 

4 九州通醫藥集團股份有限公司 Jointown Pharmaceutical Group Co., Ltd. 737 

5 廣州醫藥有限公司 Guangzhou Pharmaceutical Corporation 384 

6 中國醫藥健康產業股份有限公司 China Meheco Corporation 301 

7 華東醫藥股份有限公司 Huadong Medicine Co., Ltd. 278 

8 南京醫藥股份有限公司 Nanjing Pharmaceutical Company Ltd. 274 

9 康德樂股份（香港）有限公司 Cardinal Health (HK) Co., Ltd. 263 

10 重慶醫藥（集團）股份有限公司 C.Q. Pharmaceutical Holding Co., Ltd. 211 

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Ministry of Commerce 

 

Fig-5: 2011-2017 Pharmaceuticals retail concentration of China  

Fig-6: 2011-2018 The number of pharmaceutical distribution and retail enterprises (in thousand) 

  
Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Ministry of Commerce “Statistical Analysis Report on the Operation of Drug Circulation Industry“, SFDA “Annual 

Reports on Drugs Administration Statistics” 

 
Two-invoice system promotes industry integration 

 

The "two-invoice system" in the field of pharmaceutical circulation means that the pharmaceutical 

production enterprises directly invoice to the circulation enterprise, and the circulation enterprise 

re-invoices (delivery) to the hospital, and invoices are issued twice. Under the influence of the 

"two-invoice system", the pure-selling and reallocation business have polarized. The pure-selling 

business grows rapidly due to the "two-invoice" medical reform policy, and the reallocation 

business, in which the intermediaries transfer inventories to the sub-distributors, has a smaller 

proportion of business, leading to a further decline in industry sales growth. In addition, as the 

9.7% 9.6% 9.0% 9.7% 10.3% 10.7% 11.3%

22.7% 22.9%

18.5% 19.3% 20.5% 20.9% 22.1%

36.7%
34.3%

28.3% 28.1% 28.8% 29.1%
30.8%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

CR5 CR20 CR100

13.5 13.9 

16.3 
14.9 

13.5 13.0 13.1 
14.0 

2.3 2.6 3.1 3.6 
5.0 

5.6 5.4 5.7 

 -

 2.0

 4.0

 6.0

 8.0

 10.0

 12.0

 14.0

 16.0

 18.0

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Distribution Company Retail Chain Company



 
 

Page | 6 | PHILLIP SECURITIES (HK) RESEARCH 

CR PHARMA (3320.HK) Company Report 

“two-invoice system” brings greater capital turnover pressure to enterprises, M&A integration in 

the pharmaceutical commerce sector will become a new development trend. We believe that with 

the implementation of the national health reform policy and the enhancement of capital, the 

concentration and chain rate of the pharmaceutical circulation industry will further increase in the 

future. 

 
Fig-7: "Two-invoice system" mode         Fig-8: The proportion of pure-selling and reallocation businesses of circulation market 

  
Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Forward The Economist 
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Company Analysis 
 

Company Profile 

 

The company which is listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 

in 28 October 2016 (Stock Code: 3320), is a leading integrated pharmaceutical company in China, 

its business spans across manufacturing, distribution and retail of pharmaceutical and healthcare 

products. The company was established in 2007, and has developed into the fifth largest 

pharmaceutical manufacturer and the third largest pharmaceutical distributor in China. The 

company has already been included in a number of capital market indexes such as MSCI China 

Index, FTSE Global Large Cap Index, constituent stock of Hang Seng Composite Large Cap Index 

and Hang Seng Corporate Sustainability Benchmark Index. 

 

The manufacturing business of the company encompasses the research and development, 

manufacturing and sale of pharmaceutical products. It manufacture more than 430 products 

comprising chemical drugs, Chinese medicines and biopharmaceutical drugs as well as nutritional 

and healthcare products, covering a wide range of therapeutic areas including cardiovascular, 

alimentary tract and metabolism, large-volume IV infusion, pediatrics, respiratory system etc.. 

Besides, the company owns a series of strong, well-known brands including “CR Sanjiu”, “Dong-

E-E-Jiao”, “CR Double-Crane”, “Jiangzhong” and “CR Zizhu”. Meanwhile, the company 

operates a national distribution network comprising 170 logistics centers strategically across 28 

provinces, municipalities and autonomous regions in China, and directly distributes products to 

hospitals and other medical institutions across the country. In addition, the company operates one 

of the largest retail pharmacy networks in China, comprising over 850 retail pharmacies under 

national or regional premium brands -- “CR Care”, “Yibaoquanxin”, “Li’an chain”, and “Tung 

Tak Tong”. 

 

In 2018, the revenue of the company was HKD 189.69 billion, with a YoY increase of 9.9%; net 

profit was HKD 34.93 billion, with an increase of 23.5% YoY; net profit contributed to owners 

was HKD 4.04 billion, an increase of 15.9% YoY.  

 

Figure-9: Key Milestones 

 

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 
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Figure-10: Shareholding Structure of Company 

 
 

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

Key Business Analysis 

 

The company is a leading integrated pharmaceutical company in China, engaged in the research 

and development, manufacturing, distribution and retail of a broad range of pharmaceutical and 

other healthcare products. The company primarily operates in the following three segments: 

pharmaceutical manufacturing, pharmaceutical distribution and pharmaceutical retail. 

 

1. Pharmaceutical manufacturing business 

The company is one of the largest pharmaceutical manufacturers and the largest OTC 

drug manufacturer in China. As of 31 December 2018, the pharmaceutical 

manufacturing business of the company produced and sold more than 430 

pharmaceutical products, 49 pharmaceutical products with annual revenue over HKD 

100 million, among which seven pharmaceutical products achieved annual revenue over 

HKD 1 billion. The manufacturing business is mainly included 4 segments: chemical 

drugs, Chinese medicines, biopharmaceutical products, and nutritional & healthcare 

products. 

 

Chemical drugs are primarily manufactured and marketed by CR Double-Crane and CR 

Zizhu, and cover three major areas: (i) the development, manufacture and sale of 

medicines for chronic diseases, such as cardiovascular diseases and diabetes; (ii) 

intravenous therapy, mainly large-volume IV infusion products; (iii) specialty 

therapeutic areas such as pediatrics, nephrology and reproductive health. CR Sanjiu, our 

manufacturing subsidiary with its primary focus on Chinese medicines, also 

manufactures and markets a limited number of chemical drugs, mainly anti-infectives 

and dermatological products. In 2018, the revenue from sale of chemical drugs was 

HKD 15.58 billion, a rapid YoY increase of 34.2%, which mainly attributable to the 

increase in the revenue from anti-infective drugs, infusion products as well as chronic 

diseases drugs and specialty drugs. 

 

Chinese medicines are primarily manufactured and marketed by CR Sanjiu and Dong-

E-E-Jiao, and cover three main areas: (i) self-diagnosis and treatment products, which 

are mainly OTC medicines and cover therapeutic areas such as cold remedies, 

alimentary tract and metabolism and orthopedics; (ii) prescription Chinese medicines, 

which cover therapeutic areas such as cardiovascular system and oncology; and (iii) E-

Jiao product series, a traditional Chinese medicine. CR Double-Crane, the company’s 

manufacturing subsidiary with its primary focus on chemical drugs, also manufactures 

and sells a limited number of Chinese medicines, covering therapeutic areas such as 

cardiovascular system, orthopedics and pediatrics. In 2018, the revenue from sale of 
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Chinese medicines was HKD 16.89 billion, representing a YoY increase of 10.6%, 

which mainly caused by the increase in the revenue from OTC products and formula 

granules of Traditional Chinese Medicines (TCM). 

 

The major biopharmaceutical products manufactured by Dong-E-E-Jiao are: 

(i)Recombinant Human Erythropoietin for injection (Jialinhao) for the treatment of 

anemia in chronic kidney disease (renal insufficiency); (ii) Recombinant Human Tissue 

Plasminogen Activator Derivatives (r-PA) for injection (Ruitongli), a thrombolytic drug 

for the treatment of myocardial infarction; and (iii) Recombinant Human Interleukin-

11 for injection (Baijieyi), a medicine for chemotherapy-induced thrombocytopenia in 

patients with cancer. In 2018, the revenue from sale of biopharmaceutical drugs was 

HKD 170.3 million, representing a YoY increase of 14.8% caused by adjustment of 

sales model. 

 

The major nutritional product is Taohuaji, which is derived from our E-Jiao Chinese 

medicine product series. In 2018, the revenue from sale of nutritional and healthcare 

products was HKD 784.1 million, representing a YoY increase of 58.3%, attributable 

to the enriched variety of healthcare products. 

 

In 2018, the segment revenue in pharmaceutical manufacturing business of the company 

recorded HKD 35.04 billion, representing an increase of 19.5% YoY; the segment gross 

profit was HKD 22.69 billion, with a YoY increase of 27.2%; the segment gross profit 

margin was 64.8%, representing an increase of 4.0% YoY, which was mainly caused 

by restructuring and upgrading of the pharmaceutical manufacturing business, 

continuous optimization of product portfolios and improvement of manufacturing 

process. 

 

Fig-11: Revenue of pharmaceutical manufacturing business      Fig-12: Gross profit of pharmaceutical manufacturing business 

  

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

2. Pharmaceutical distribution business 

The company is the 3rd largest pharmaceutical distributor in China, distributes more 

than 170,000 types of products, comprising 50,000 types of prescription drugs and 

around 20,000 OTC pharmaceutical products. As of 31 December 2018, the 

pharmaceutical distribution network of the company covered 28 provinces, 

municipalities and autonomous regions nationwide, with customers including 6,581 

Class II and Class III hospitals, 51,505 primary medical institutions and 26,964 retail 

pharmacies. The company’s distribution business operates 170 logistics centers, and 

provided hospital logistic intelligence (HLI) services to approximately 300 hospitals 

cumulatively, and commenced dozens of network hospital logistics intelligence (NHLI) 

projects. 

 

In 2018, the segment revenue in pharmaceutical distribution business of the company 

recorded HKD 155.33 billion, representing an increase of 7.4% YoY; the segment gross 

profit was HKD 11.37 billion, with a YoY increase of 18.0%; the segment gross profit 

margin was 7.3%, representing an increase of 0.6% YoY. 
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Fig-13: Revenue of pharmaceutical distribution business            Fig-14: Gross profit of pharmaceutical distribution business       

   

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

3. Pharmaceutical retail business  

As of 31 December 2018, the company had 853 retail pharmacies in total, including 140 

DTP pharmacies covering 66 cities in China. The company owns premium brand names 

such as “CR Care”, “Yibaoquanxin”, “Li’an chain”, and “Tung Tak Tong”. 

 

In 2018, the segment revenue in pharmaceutical retail business of the company recorded 

HKD 5.46 billion, representing an increase of 28.5% YoY; the segment gross profit was 

HKD 796 million, with a YoY increase of 7.3%; the segment gross profit margin was 

14.6%, a decrease of 2.9% YoY. The decreasing of gross profit margin was mainly due 

to the rapid growth of DTP business which has a relatively lower profit margin. 

 

Fig-15: Revenue of pharmaceutical retail business                 Fig-16: Gross profit of pharmaceutical retail business 

     

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 
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Investing Highlights 
 

China's leading integrated pharmaceutical company, multi-platform synergy to 

promote stable endogenous growth 

 

The company has a leading position in many segments in the China pharmaceutical industry. 

According to the revenue in 2018, the company is the fifth largest pharmaceutical manufacturer, 

the third largest pharmaceutical distributor, and the largest OTC drug manufacturer in China, 

through CR Sanjiu, Dong-E-E-Jiao, CR Zizhu and CR Double-Crane maintained its leading 

position in the market. The company also has a leading position in the market in nourishing TCM, 

cardiovascular medicine, cold and flu medicine, large-volume intravenous infusion and 

emergency contraception. 

 

Figure-17: Major business stucture of the company 

 

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

The company's diversified business segments and product portfolio in the pharmaceutical industry, 

as well as extensive coverage of the medical industry chain, not only help to reduce risks and 

uncertainties associated with individual product, but also effectively leverage synergies between 

different platforms. effect. With its extensive customer network, the company's pharmaceutical 

distribution business regularly assists the pharmaceutical business in promoting the products to 

hospitals and other medical institutions. The company's pharmaceutical retail and distribution 

business also pass the tendering strategy for the centralized tendering process as well as OTC 

pharmaceutical products and nutritional supplements. The development strategy of retail 

pharmacies and other stores provides advice to assist the pharmaceutical business. The synergy 

between the company's internal business is more flexible, which can effectively improve the 

stability and efficiency of the supplier. 
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Figure-18: The business coverage of the company (2018) 

 

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

The company's performance has maintained steady growth in recent years. In 2018, the company 

recorded revenue of HKD 189.69 billion, an increase of 9.9% YoY (representing an increase of 

6.9% YoY in terms of RMB). In 2018, the revenue of the three major business segments, namely 

pharmaceutical manufacturing, pharmaceutical distribution and pharmaceutical retail businesses, 

accounted for 16.8%, 80.2% and 2.9% of the total revenue, respectively. From 2013 to 2018, the 

company's revenue maintained rapid growth at a compound annual growth rate of 10.16%, and 

remained at around 10% in recent years. In 2018, the company achieved a gross profit of HKD 

34.93 billion, a YoY increase of 23.5%. The overall gross profit margin was 18.4%, an increase 

of 2% YoY. From 2013 to 2018, the company's compound annual growth rate of gross profit was 

11.63%, slightly higher than the growth rate of income. We believe that the company's steady 

growth is due to the company's continuous optimization of its business and product structure, 

focusing on core products, integrating distribution of retail resources and continuously promoting 

the development of DTP business. We also believe that the company's high quality and stable 

endogenous growth will continue to promote the performance in the future. 

 

Figure-19: Revenue of core businesses after adjust (mn HKD)    Figure-20: Gross profit of core businesses (mn HKD) 

  

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

With strong integration capabilities, extended development continues to expand 

growth space 

 

As the fifth largest pharmaceutical manufacturer and the third largest pharmaceutical distributor 

in China, the company has strong resource integration capabilities and financial strength. In recent 

years, the company has completed several successful M&A integration cases in different fields 
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such as pharmaceutical manufacturing and distribution. For example, the company restructured 

CR Sanjiu in 2007 and positioned it as the main business platform for OTC drugs and Chinese 

medicines, realizing the leading position of OTC drugs and TCM in the market. The net profit of 

CR Sanjiu has increased by 301.4% from 2006 to 2010; additionally, after the company acquired 

Beijing Pharmaceutical in 2010, the company integrated its pharmaceutical distribution business 

through CR Pharmaceutical Commercial, and acquired more than 60 regional pharmaceutical 

distributors to further expand its distribution network. From 2010 to 2015, the revenue of CR 

Pharmaceutical Commercial achieved a compound annual growth of 54%, and net profit achieved 

a compound annual growth of 68%. 

 

In the future, the company will make full use of the opportunity during the integrated period of  

pharmaceutical industry, and utilize the pharmaceutical industry fund to achieve forward-looking 

layout in the fields of biopharmaceuticals, innovative drugs, pharmaceutical retail and other fields 

and foster new business growth points. The pharmaceutical manufacturing business will invest 

high-growth therapeutic areas such as cardiovascular, anti-tumor, biopharmaceuticals, and 

general health, focus on competitive products with exclusive varieties or high technology 

thresholds, and selectively acquired enterprises with differentiated product portfolios or 

supplemented with existing core products. In the pharmaceutical distribution and retail business, 

the company will further consolidate its leading position in the industry by investing or acquiring 

distribution companies with high-quality customer resources and quality pharmaceutical retailers. 

 

Table-4: Recent acquisitions of the company 

Year Acquisitions 

2018 
The company signed share subscription agreement to acquire 51% equity interest of Jiangzhong Group for RMB 3.1bn in cash and hold 43.03% 

interests in Jiangzhong Pharma.  

 
CR Double-Crane acquired 85.65% equity interest of Xiangzhong Pharma; CR Double-Crane became the only shareholder by further acquiring 

40% of equity interest of CR Double-Crane Limin Pharma.  

 
Increased share holidngs of Dong-E-E-Jiao by 9.60 million shares, which increased the company’s direct equity interests in Dong-E-E-Jiao to 

8.12%. The company controls total of 31.26% equity interests in Dong-E-E-Jiao. 

 
CR Pharma Commercial intended to subscribe all non-publicly issued shares of Zhejiang Int’l Group, which in turn enables the company to hold  

16.67% equity interest; including the new coverage of Gansu Province, CR Pharma completed several municipal-level M&A projects  

 
CR Pharma Industrial Investment Fund LLP accomplished several investments in TCM, medical devices and biopharm, and became strategic 

investor in Pre-IPO stage of Fusen Pharma, which was listed on HKEX in July 2018; The investment projects have achieved business synergies 

with the Group in terms of R&D, pharmaceutical manufacturing and distribution. 

2017 
CR Sanjiu completed the acquisition of Jin Fu Kang and Shandong Shenghai Health Products, and CR Double-Crane completed the acquisition of  

Hainan Zhong Hua. 

 
To facilitate national network coverage, expanded to four provinces, namely Jiangxi, Hainan, Qinghai and Xinjiang. 

 
Completed the subscription of 40% of the enlarged equity interests in CR Leasing. 

 
Further acquired 12.16 mn shares of Dong-E-E-Jiao, that increased its direct equity interest in Dong-E-E-Jiao to 6.86%. The company controls in  

aggregate 30% equity interest in Dong-E-E-Jiao. 

 
Established CR Pharm Industry Investment Fund LLP, principally engaged in equity investment in pharmaceutical industry in China.  

2016 
Acquired 20% stake in Tian Mai 

 
CR Double-Crane acquired 100% stake in Hainan ZhongHua LianHe Pharmaceutical   

 
CR Sanjiu acquired Sheng Huo Pharma that enriched the cardiovascular product line; CR Sanjiu acquired 65% of Jin Fu Kang which has enhanced 

its product line of anti-tumor drugs. 

 
The company coverage expanded to 23 provinces; the company has added its distribution coverage in 4 provinces, i.e. Yunan, Chongqing, Guangxi 

and Sichuan 

 
The company increased its direct stakes in Dong-E-E-Jiao to 5%,then controls in aggregate 28.14% stake. 

2015 
CR Jiuxin acquiring 62.9% interest in Zhejiang Zhongyi. 

 
CR Jiuxin acquired 100% interest in Beijing Bai Ao Te Biotech Engineering Co., Ltd., which owned the remaining 37.1% interest in Zhejiang 

Zhongyi. 

 
CR Sanjiu acquired 90.09% interest in Ya’an Yuhe Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. 

 
The company acquired 100% interest in CR Pharmaceutical Retail Group, which wholly owned CR Care. 

 
CR Double-Crane acquired a total of 60% interest in Jinan Limin. 

2014 
CR Sanjiu acquired 100% interest in Jilin China Resources Heshan Tang Ginseng Co., Ltd. (formerly known as Jilin Hongjiu Heshan Tang 

Ginseng Co., Ltd.) 

 
CR Sanjiu acquired 100% interest in Hangzhou Laotongjun Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 

2013 
CR Pharmaceutical Commercial acquired 51% interest in CR Hunan Ruige Pharmaceutical. 

 
CR Sanjiu acquired a total of 97.18% in Guilin CR Tianhe. 

2012 
CR Suzhou Li’an acquired 100% interest in CR Nantong Pharmaceutical. 

2011 
The company acquired the remaining 50% interest in Beijing Pharmaceutical, thereafter Beijing Pharmaceutical became a wholly-owned subsidiary 

of the company. 

 
Following the completion of the acquisition of Beijing Pharmaceutical, CR Double-Crane, which was at the time a 49.12% owned subsidiary of 

Beijing Pharmaceutical, became the non-wholly-owned subsidiary of the company. As of the Latest Practicable Date, the company held 59.99% 

interest in CR Double-Crane. 

 
Through the acquisition of Beijing Pharmaceutical, the company also acquired 82.48% interest in CR Pharmaceutical Commercial, which was then 

a subsidiary of Beijing Pharmaceutical. Beijing Pharmaceutical further injected capital in CR Pharmaceutical Commercial, and its interest in CR 
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Pharmaceutical Commercial increased to 88.67%. CR Pharmaceutical Commercial became the company’s wholly-owned subsidiary in 2012. 

 
Through the acquisition of Beijing Pharmaceutical, the company acquired 47.28% interest in CR Zizhu, which was then a subsidiary of Beijing 

Pharmaceutical, and the company further completed the acquisition of the remaining interest, CR Zizhu became the company’s wholly-owned 

subsidiary.  

2008 
The company completed the acquisition of 66.98% interest in CR Sanjiu. 

 
The company acquired 56.62% interest in CR Dong-E-E-Jiao. As of the Latest Practicable Date, the company held 27.80% interest in Dong-E-E-

Jiao. 

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

Manufacturing and commercial drivers boost performance 

 

The company has one of the most comprehensive pharmaceutical product portfolios among all 

pharmaceutical manufacturers in China, covering a range of therapeutic areas with good growth 

potential, such as cardiovascular system, cold and cough, anti-infection, reproductive health, 

alimentary tract and metabolism, dermatology and pediatrics. From 2011 to 2016, CR Sanjiu was 

one of the only three pharmaceutical companies named among the “Most Valuable Chinese 

Brands” for six consecutive years by WPP; and Dong-E-E-Jiao was named as one of the 50 “Best 

China Brands” by Interbrand (an international leading brand consultancy) in 2014 and 2015 

because of its strong brand recognition and large market share in China. As of the end of 2018, 

the company manufactured more than 430 pharmaceutical products, of which more than 260 are 

included in NRDL. The company continued focus on core products, and optimize product 

structure. In 2018, 49 products exceed HKD 100 million in revenue, an increase of 10 compared 

to 2017; among which 7 products achieved annual revenue over HKD 1 billion, same with 2017. 

 

The company continued to increase investments in research and development activities in 2018. 

As of 31 December 2018, the company had 222 research and development projects, including 32 

projects regarding innovative drugs, mainly focusing on research and development areas such as 

cardiovascular system, metabolism and endocrine, respiratory system, tumor and immunity, 

psychiatric and neurological system, anti-infection, blood and genitourinary system. One of the 

oncology drugs is in phase II clinical research, while another respiratory system Category 1 

innovative drug has initiated IND (Investigational New Drug) application process with the U.S. 

FDA. In addition, 11 projects were pending for registration approval by NMPA. In 2018, the 

company obtained 33 patents; ten products has been approved by NMPA for clinical trials, and 

four products has been approved by NMPA for production. Meanwhile, the company conducted 

multi-directional strategic collaboration with the National Center for Nanoscience and 

Technology of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Union Institute of Materia Medica, Nankai 

University, WuXi AppTec, Fujifilm Corporation in Japan, Pharmaron and Peking University 

School of Pharmaceutical Sciences in various therapeutic areas, including oncology, immune 

diseases, anti-infection and respiratory system. In addition, the company in-licensed a number of 

research stage new products from overseas that carry significant clinical and market value, 

including two Class 1 innovative chemical drugs and one biosimilar drug which are in therapeutic 

areas of respiratory system and digestive system. Furthermore, the Group introduced a product, 

Spherotide, a long-acting microsphere-based injectable drug developed by Swedish company 

Xbrane. The company have commenced over 40 consistency evaluation projects, and eight 

products have completed bioequivalence clinical trials. 

 

The company is a leading provider of pharmaceutical supply chain solutions in China, providing 

upstream and downstream customers with logistics, distribution, marketing and other value-added 

services for pharmaceutical products. The company further strengthened distribution network 

coverage. In 2018, the company expedited distribution network in western provinces (adding 

coverage of Gansu), which not only made sustained efforts to expand the distribution network in 

terms of width and depth, but also penetrated markets at community-level to consolidate and 

promote competitive edge in regional markets. By the end of 2018, the distribution network has 

covered 28 provinces, serving over 90,000 downstream customers, including 6,581 Class II&III 

hospitals, and 51,505 primary medical institutions, customer coverage further improved. In 

addition, business structure of the company further optimized by leveraging the opportunity of 

the “two-invoice system”, revenue of direct business increased to 75% of total distribution 

business, a YoY increase of 9%. 
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The company has also continuously improved its service model and created new profit growth 

points: the company has adopted the “high-value drug direct delivery” service model ( DTP model) 

introduced by well-known multi-national pharmaceutical companies for high-end special 

medicine products, effectively improving the gross profit of individual pharmacies; in 2015, the 

company launched online and offline sourcing services to the distributors and pharmacy 

customers in the online comprehensive service platform of Henan, effectively expanding the local 

business. 

 

Figure-21: 2018 high-quality products development             Figure-22: 2018 high-grade hospital terminal coverage 

  

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

Figure-23: 2018 products profolio 

Chinese Medicine & Nutritional Products: 

 

Chemical Drugs: 

 

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 
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Financial Forecast and Valuation 
 

Financial Performance 

 

In 2018, the company recorded income of HKD 189.7 billion, representing an increase of 9.94% 

YoY; realized gross profit of HKD 34.9 billion, increasing by 23.5% YoY; realized gross profit 

margin of 18.41%, increasing by 2.03% YoY; realized net profit attributable to owners of HKD 

4.0 billion, increasing by 15.9% YoY. From the historical data, the company's overall profit level 

has maintained a steady growth, of which the gross profit margin increased from 17.23% in 2013 

to 18.41% in 2018, it is mainly because the company continues to optimize the product structure 

and business structure, especially affected by pharmaceuticals and distribution businesses. The 

gross profit margin of the pharmaceutical business increased significantly from 57.72% in 2013 

to 64.75% in 2018, and the gross profit margin of the distribution business increased from 6.63% 

in 2013 to 7.32% in 2018, which also shows a good profitability of the company’s two core 

businesses. 

 

Figure-24: Stable growth of profitability level                 Figure-25: GPM of segments 

  

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

Figure-26: Revenue breakdown of manufacturing business (mn HKD)   Figure-27: Revenue growth of manufacturing breakdown 

  

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

After the company went public in 2016, the liability-to-asset ratio fell to 59.47%. In recent years, 

it has gradually increased and close to the level before being listed. According to the company's 

management, the company's long-term debt level will remain below 50%. In terms of expense 

rate, the company's overall expense rate showed a steady upward trend, which was mainly affected 

by the “two-invoice system”. The company's selling expense increased significantly reaching 

9.67% in 2018. Beneficial from the company's effective internal cost control, administrative 

expense has declined slightly, and the proportion of R&D expense has remained stable. 
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Figure-28: Liability-to-asset ratio                            Figure-29: Expense rates 

  

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

Table-5: Financial performance of last four years                      

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

Financial Forecast 

 

It is estimated that the company's revenue in FY19/FY20/FY21 will be HKD 210.7/230.1/251.3 

billion, representing increases of 11.08%/9.20%/9.22% YoY; gross profit will be HKD 

39.2/43.7/48.8 billion, representing increases of 12.29%/11.50%/11.50% YoY; net profit 

attributable to shareholders will be HKD 4.5/5.4/6.4 billion, representing increases of 

11.67%/19.70%/18.92% YoY; corresponding EPSs are HKD 0.72/0.86/0.93. As a leading 

comprehensive pharmaceutical enterprise in China, the company would continue the combination 

of organic growth with external acquisition, with the drivers of manufacturing and commercial 

businesses. And the company will keep optimizing the product portfolio and business model, and 

strengthening the integration of the industry chain. We are optimistic about the company's future 

development. 
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Revenue before adjust 21,967.0 24,253.6 25,316.3 29,336.5 35,043.7 

YoY -1.56% 10.41% 4.38% 15.88% 19.45% 

Revenue after adjust 19,714.0 21,607.0 22,375.0 26,362.0 31,940.0 

GPM 57.87% 58.38% 59.74% 60.82% 64.75% 

Pharmaceutical 
Distribution 

Business 

Revenue before adjust 113,097.8 123,156.4 132,295.6 144,595.5 155,328.8 

YoY 22.19% 8.89% 7.42% 9.30% 7.42% 

Revenue after adjust 111,790.0 121,191.0 130,313.0 141,826.0 152,151.0 

GPM 6.83% 6.72% 6.20% 6.66% 7.32% 

Pharmaceutical 
Retail Business 

Revenue before adjust 3,040.3 3,651.2 3,914.5 4,243.6 5,454.6 

YoY 16.91% 20.09% 7.21% 8.41% 28.54% 
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Revenue after adjust 135,749.2 146,568.1 156,705.2 172,532.2 189,689.1 

YoY 16.07% 7.97% 6.92% 10.10% 9.94% 

GP after adjust 21,490.0 23,198.9 24,109.1 28,276.1 34,930.4 

GPM 15.83% 15.83% 15.39% 16.39% 18.41% 
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Table-6: Financial Forecast 

HKD in million FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019E FY2020E FY2021E 

Revenue 135,749.2 146,568.1  156,705.2  172,532.2  189,689.1  210,698.2  230,092.2  251,303.0  

COS -114,259.2  -123,369.2  -132,596.1  -144,256.1  -154,758.7  -171,475.7 -186,361.0 -202,542.3 

GP 21,490.0  23,198.9  24,109.1  28,276.1  34,930.4   39,222.5   43,731.2   48,760.7  

Operating Profit 7,557.05  7,879.27  8,322.93  9,287.49  10,444.22   12,194.13   14,214.90   16,523.54  

EBIT 9,057.37  10,100.76  9,838.73  10,813.30  12,439.40   14,461.00   16,793.28   19,459.05  

EBT 6,922.77  8,050.29  8,042.67  8,582.35  9,242.76   11,130.75   13,323.82   15,844.56  

NP 5,491.87  6,082.23  5,968.09  6,866.87  7,632.61   9,191.70   11,002.72   13,084.33  

NP attributable 
to shareholders 

2,645.94  2,850.08  2,821.41  3,483.04  4,037.89   4,508.97   5,397.37   6,418.50  

YoY 0.24% 7.72% -1.01% 23.45% 15.93% 11.67% 19.70% 18.92% 

EPS (Basic) 0.57  0.62  0.57  0.55  0.64  0.72  0.86  0.93  

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research, Company Report 

 

Valuation 

 

Based on our residual income valuation model, assuming the cost of equity is 5.21% and 

resistance factor is 0.75, considering the effect of Dong-E-E-Jiao, we give a TP of HKD 11.31, 

corresponding to FY19/FY20/FY21 15.76x/13.17x/12.14x PE with a 34.79% potential upside 

compared with CP of HKD 8.39 as of August 1, 2019. Wind data shows that the company’s 

expected PER of 11.59x in FY19 is attractive compared to the industry average PER 26.27x, we 

initiate coverage on CR Pharm and recommend “BUY” investment rating.  

 

Table-7: Residual Income Valuation Model 

HKD FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 

EPS  0.72   0.86   0.93   0.82   0.90   0.97   1.06   1.15   1.25   1.36  
DPR 20.23% 20.23% 20.23% 20.23% 20.23% 20.23% 20.23% 20.23% 20.23% 20.23% 
DPS  0.15   0.17   0.19   0.17   0.18   0.20   0.21   0.23   0.25   0.27  
Add R/E PS  0.57   0.69   0.74   0.66   0.71   0.78   0.84   0.92   1.00   1.08  
BPSt  6.84   7.52   7.60   8.26   8.97   9.75   10.59   11.51   12.51   13.59  
BPS0  6.27   6.84   7.52   7.60   8.26   8.97   9.75   10.59   11.51   12.51  
ROE0 11.45% 12.56% 12.38% 10.85% 10.85% 10.85% 10.85% 10.85% 10.85% 10.85% 
Re 5.21% 5.21% 5.21% 5.21% 5.21% 5.21% 5.21% 5.21% 5.21% 5.21% 
RI  0.39   0.50   0.54   0.43   0.47   0.51   0.55   0.60   0.65   0.71  
Persistent factor  0.75           

Terminal Vaue  1.75           

PV  0.37   0.45   0.46   0.35   0.36   0.37   0.39   0.40   0.41   1.48  
BPS0  6.27           
TP  11.31           

Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research 

 

Risk 

 
1. Policy risk of pharmaceutical industry 

2. Slowdown of external acquisition 
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Financials

Table-8: Financial data 

FYE DEC FY17A FY18A FY19E FY20E FY21E 

Valuation Ratios 

P/E  15.14   13.06   11.69   9.77   9.01  

P/B  1.26   1.34   1.23   1.12   1.10  

Dividend Yield 1.31% 1.55% 1.73% 2.07% 2.25% 

Per Share Data in HKD 

EPS  0.55   0.64   0.72   0.86   0.93  

DPS  0.11   0.13   0.15   0.17   0.19  

BVPS  6.66   6.27   6.84   7.52   7.60  

Growth & Margins (%) 

Growth            

Revenue 10.10% 9.94% 11.08% 9.20% 9.22% 

Operating Profit 11.59% 12.45% 16.75% 16.57% 16.24% 

Net Profit 15.06% 11.15% 20.43% 19.70% 18.92% 

Margins       

Gross Margin 16.39% 18.41% 18.62% 19.01% 19.40% 

Operating Profit Margin 5.38% 5.51% 5.79% 6.18% 6.58% 

Net Profit Margin 3.98% 4.02% 4.36% 4.78% 5.21% 

Key Ratios 

ROA 2.36% 2.40% 2.39% 2.62% 2.97% 

ROE 8.76% 9.94% 10.95% 11.96% 12.88% 

Income Statement in mn HKD 

Revenue  172,532.20   189,689.11   210,698.17   230,092.20   251,302.98  

Gross Profit  28,276.15   34,930.38   39,222.51   43,731.16   48,760.71  

EBIT  10,813.30   12,439.40   14,461.00   16,793.28   19,459.05  

EBT  8,582.35   9,242.76   11,130.75   13,323.82   15,844.56  

Net Profit  6,866.87   7,632.61   9,191.70   11,002.72   13,084.33  

Minority Interest  3,383.83   3,594.72   4,682.72   5,605.35   6,665.83  

Net Profit for Owners  3,483.04   4,037.89   4,508.97   5,397.37   6,418.50  

Source: Company, Phillip Securities (HK) Research

(Financial data as of August 1) 
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PHILLIP RESEARCH STOCK SELECTION SYSTEMS 

 

We do not base our recommendations entirely on the above quantitative return bands.  We consider qualitative factors like (but not limited to) a stock's 

risk reward profile, market sentiment, recent rate of share price appreciation, presence or absence of stock price catalysts, and speculative undertones 

surrounding the stock, before making our final recommendation 

 

GENERAL DISCLAIMER 

This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd (“Phillip Securities”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the terms and 

limitations set out below. 

 

This publication shall not be reproduced in whole or in part, distributed or published by you for any purpose. Phillip Securities shall not be liable for any direct or consequential 

loss arising from any use of material contained in this publication. 

 

The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources which Phillip Securities has no reason to believe are unreliable and any analysis, forecasts, 

projections, expectations and opinions (collectively the “Research”) contained in this publication are based on such information and are expressions of belief only. Phillip 

Securities has not verified this information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is accurate, complete or verified 

or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities shall not have any responsibility 

to maintain the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in connection therewith. In no event will Phillip Securities be liable 

for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages which may be incurred from the use of the information or Research made available, even if it has been advised 

of the possibility of such damages. 

 

Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at any time without 

prior notice. 

 

This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular 

person. The products mentioned in this material may not be suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a financial 

adviser regarding the suitability of such products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, before making 

a commitment to invest in any of such products. 

This publication should not be relied upon as authoritative without further being subject to the recipient’s own independent verification and exercise of judgment. The fact 

that this publication has been made available constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation that any product described in this 

material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products which may be described in this publication involve significant risks 

and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made unless all such risks are understood and 

an independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks contained herein with respect to any product should not 

be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete discussion of such risks. 

 

Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in this research 

should take into account existing public information, including any registered prospectus in respect of such security. 

 

Disclosure of Interest 
Analyst Disclosure:  Neither the analyst(s) preparing this report nor his associate has any financial interest in or serves as an officer of the listed corporation covered in this 

report. 

Firm’s Disclosure:  Phillip Securities does not have any investment banking relationship with the listed corporation covered in this report nor any financial interest of 1% or 

more of the market capitalization in the listed corporation. In addition, no executive staff of Phillip Securities serves as an officer of the listed corporation. 

 
Availability 
The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such 

distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities to any registration or licensing or 

other requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction. 

 

Information contained herein is based on sources that Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited (“PSHK”) believed to be accurate. PSHK does not bear responsibility for any 

loss occasioned by reliance placed upon the contents hereof.  PSHK (or its affiliates or employees) may have positions in relevant investment products. For details of different 

product's risks, please visit the Risk Disclosures Statement on http: //www.phillip.com.hk.   

©  2019 Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited 

 

Total Return Recommendation Rating Remarks 

>+20% Buy 1 >20% upside from the current price 

+5% to +20% Accumulate 2 +5% to +20%upside from the current price 

-5% to +5% Neutral 3 Trade within  ± 5% from the current price 

-5% to -20% Reduce 4 -5% to -20% downside from the current price 

<-20% Sell 5 >20%downside from the current price 
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